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1303.  DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE: 

SHRI DHAIRYASHEEL SAMBHAJIRAO MANE: 

DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL: 

SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL: 

DR. HEENA GAVIT: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether job card is provided to each person seeking employment under the Mahatma 

Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) and if so, the details 

thereof along with the number of job card holders, State-wise; 

(b)  whether social audit has been conducted thereto, if so, the details thereof and if not, the 

reasons therefor; 

(c)  whether the Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-

NRLM) is being implemented in the State of Maharashtra and if so, the details thereof, 

district-wise; and 

(d)  the details of works scrutinized and sanctioned by the National Rural Road Development 

Agency (NRRDA) during the last two years and the current year? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a): The Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi 

NREGS) is a demand driven wage employment programme. A rural household, adult members of 

which agree to do unskilled manual work, is entitled for hundred days of wage employment.  

Mahatma Gandhi NREGA entitles adult members of every household residing in any rural 

area and willing to do unskilled manual work for issuance of a job card. States/UTs-wise details of 

number of job cards issued under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS so far are at Annexure-I. 

(b):     Social Audit Units have been established across 26 States and 1 Union Territory. In FY 

2020-21, States/UTs are conducting Regular Social Audits and Concurrent Social Audits. During 

FY 2020-21, a total of 16 States/UTs have conducted Regular Social Audits. The details are given 

at Annexure-II. During FY 2020-21, a total of 17 States/UTs have conducted Concurrent Social 

Audits. The details are given at Annexure-III. 

 

(c): The Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) is 

implemented in the all 351 blocks of 34 districts of Maharashtra. As on 31
st
 January, 2021, a total of 

50.67 lakh households are mobilised into 4.91 lakh Self Help Groups (SHGs) and further federated 



into 21,224 Village Organisations (VOs) and 868 Cluster Level Federations (CLFs) in the State of 

Maharashtra. District wise details are at Annexure-IV. 

 

(d): A total of 17,308 proposals of road works and Long Span Bridges (LSBs) of value Rs. 

77397.78 crore were scrutinized by the National Rural Infrastructure Development Agency 

(NRIDA) and 17,319 proposals of road works and LSBs, including the proposals received during 

previous year(s) worth Rs.71,569.75 crore were cleared under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

(PMGSY) during the last two years and the current financial year.   

 

******** 



Annexure-I referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 

No.1303 dated 09.02.2021 

 
Total Number of Job Cards issued under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA 

S 

No. 
States/ UTs 

Cumulative No. Job cards issued to Households 

(in lakh) 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 94.18 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 2.52 

3 ASSAM 51.22 

4 BIHAR 181.71 

5 CHHATTISGARH 40.21 

6 GOA 0.34 

7 GUJARAT 40.58 

8 HARYANA 11.21 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 13.20 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 12.31 

11 JHARKHAND 54.17 

12 KARNATAKA 69.20 

13 KERALA 38.16 

14 LADAKH 0.36 

15 MADHYA PRADESH 77.46 

16 MAHARASHTRA 88.56 

17 MANIPUR 5.78 

18 MEGHALAYA 6.06 

19 MIZORAM 2.11 

20 NAGALAND 4.41 

21 ODISHA 73.51 

22 PUNJAB 18.48 

23 RAJASTHAN 111.35 

24 SIKKIM 0.85 

25 TAMIL NADU 86.97 

26 TELANGANA 54.96 

27 TRIPURA 6.38 

28 UTTAR PRADESH 193.27 

29 UTTARAKHAND 11.59 

30 WEST BENGAL 132.32 

31 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 0.33 

32 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0.04 

33 DAMAN & DIU 0.00 

34 LAKSHADWEEP 0.08 

35 PUDUCHERRY 0.72 

 
Total 1,484.59 

 



Annexure-II referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 

No.1303 dated 09.02.2021 

 

Details of regular Social Audit under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA 

(as on 28.01.2021). 

S. No.  State SAU  

Total 

number of 

GPs  

Total 

number of 

GPs 

planned for 

audit at 

least once in 

FY  

Percentage 

of GPs 

planned for 

audit at 

least once in 

FY  

Total 

number of 

GPs audited 

at least once 

in FY  

Percentage 

of Planned 

GPs audited 

at least once 

in FY 

1 2 3 4 
5 = 

(4/3)*100 
6 

7 = 

(6/4)*100 

1 
ANDHRA 

PRADESH 
12,914 7,260 56.22% 2,234 30.77 

2 
ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 
1,828 151 8.26% 0 0.00 

3 ASSAM 2,673 7 0.26% 0 0.00 

4 CHHATTISGARH 11,664 10,769 92.33% 1 0.01 

5 GUJARAT 14,124 14,118 99.96% 6 0.04 

6 HARYANA 6,214 1,378 22.18% 1,110 80.55 

7 
JAMMU AND 

KASHMIR 
4,352 2,279 52.37% 295 12.94 

8 KARNATAKA 6,018 4,088 67.93% 2,975 72.77 

9 KERALA 941 0 0.00% 0 0.00 

10 MAHARASHTRA 28,503 0 0.00% 1 0.00 

11 MANIPUR 3,150 380 12.06% 121 31.84 

12 MIZORAM 888 460 51.80% 310 67.39 

13 SIKKIM 186 96 51.61% 1 1.04 

14 TELANGANA 12,770 2,679 20.98% 16 0.60 

15 TRIPURA 1,178 1,128 95.76% 0 0.00 

16 UTTARAKHAND 7,843 1,746 22.26% 7 0.40 

  Total 1,15,246 46,539   7,077   

 
 



Annexure-III referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 

No.1303 dated 09.02.2021 

 

Details of concurrent Social Audit under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA 

(as on 15.01.2021). 

Sr.No. State SAU 
Total number Concurrent 

Social Audit planned  

Total number of Concurrent 

Social Audits conducted 

1 2 3 4 

1 Andhra Pradesh 4108 3372 

2 Bihar 4244 3409 

3 Chhattisgarh 12553 10442 

4 Himachal Pradesh 3293 3206 

5 Jammu & Kashmir 1333 887 

6 Jharkhand 18542 15259 

7 Kerala 39420 32034 

8 Madhya Pradesh 41007 20278 

9 Meghalaya 6911 3084 

10 Odisha 8176 7531 

11 Punjab 4176 3808 

12 Rajasthan 14351 5788 

13 Sikkim 82 75 

14 Tamil Nadu 204 102 

15 Telangana 13243 13573 

16 Uttar Pradesh 231481 169204 

17 Uttarakhand 2546 2450 

  Total 405670 294502 



Annexure-IV referred in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 

No.1303 dated 09.02.2021 

                                                                                                                             

(as on 31.01.2021) 

S. No. District 
No of 

Blocks 
SHG Formed 

Household 

Mobilized in 

SHG 

VO 

Promoted 

CLF 

Promoted 

1 Ahmednagar 14 12321 128202 289 1 

2 Akola 7 11437 117614 549 16 

3 Amravati 14 19584 195794 969 34 

4 Aurangabad 9 10176 102496 177 0 

5 Beed 11 19546 203790 834 35 

6 Bhandara 7 12206 134683 556 13 

7 Buldhana 13 19107 189214 929 21 

8 Chandrapur 15 17668 186795 927 38 

9 Dhule 4 9641 103524 293 9 

10 Gadchiroli 12 15001 160113 707 51 

11 Gondia 8 16306 185707 821 53 

12 Hingoli 5 7152 69408 283 8 

13 Jalgaon 15 20073 198734 715 14 

14 Jalna 8 17523 180693 834 56 

15 Kolhapur 12 13870 136627 344 12 

16 Latur 10 15055 149408 567 8 

17 Nagpur 13 13145 139021 372 0 

18 Nanded 16 13719 131504 642 14 

19 Nandurbar 6 15919 156799 800 55 

20 Nashik 15 18466 187171 736 21 

21 Osmanabad 8 14164 141240 674 49 

22 Palghar 8 18992 200134 851 47 

23 Parbhani 9 10888 109392 420 4 

24 Pune 13 12831 127901 387 1 

25 Raigad 15 12223 125192 191 0 

26 Ratnagiri 9 15805 175604 849 54 

27 Sangli 10 8736 86387 240 2 

28 Satara 11 11073 110028 227 0 

29 Sindhudurg 8 10232 110204 531 50 

30 Solapur 11 20628 218532 1063 59 

31 Thane 5 10457 115223 787 28 

32 Wardha 8 14183 151732 937 49 

33 Washim 6 9231 88446 454 12 

34 Yavatmal 16 24412 250060 1269 54 

 Total 351 491770 5067372 21224 868 

 
 


